RESOLUTION NO. 3-99 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER _			J.V. Stare	ON THE
2644	_ DAY OF _	JENUELEZ	, 1998.	

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PARTICIPATE IN CONTRACTS WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, OFFICE OF STATE PURCHASING FOR THE PURCHASE OF SEVERAL VEHICLES FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ORDINANCE NUMBER 19-88.

WHEREAS, Ordinance Number 19-88, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 16th day of January, 1989, authorized the City of Centerville to participate in contracts of the State of Ohio, Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing for the purpose of purchasing supplies, services, equipment and certain materials; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Administrative Services, Office of State Purchasing has entered into a contract with Bob Ross Buick in Centerville, Ohio, for the purchase of certain equipment, in accordance with Section 125.04 of the Ohio Revised Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

- Section 1. That the City Manager be authorized to participate in a contract between the Department of Administrative Services Office of State Purchasing and Bob Ross Buick for the purchase of the following equipment, to be used as unmarked police vehicles, for the Centerville Police Department:
- Two (2) 1998 Buick LeSabre 4 door Sedans, and two (2) SE Equipment Packages for a purchase price of \$21,167.76 each, totaling \$42,335.52.
- Section 2. That the City of Centerville directly pay the vendor for said vehicles, under state contract.
- Section 3. This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 26th day of Jeuveny, 1998.				
Ralla D. Beals				
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio				
ATTEST:				
Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio				
CERTIFICATE				
The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 3-98				
passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 26th day of 1998.				
Ä.I				
Clerk of Council				
Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney				